BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

| In the Matter of |) | |
|--|---|----------|
| |) | MUR 7678 |
| Keisha Carter; John Eaves for Congress |) | |
| and John H. Eaves in his official |) | |
| capacity as treasurer |) | |

CERTIFICATION

- I, Vicktoria J. Allen recording secretary for the Federal Election Commission executive session on August 30, 2023, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following action in MUR 7678:
 - 1. Find reason to believe that Keisha Carter in her personal capacity knowingly and willfully violated 52 U.S.C. § 30102(h)(1) and 11 C.F.R. § 103.3 and knowingly and willfully violated 52 U.S.C. § 30102(b)(3) and 11 C.F.R. § 102.15.
 - 2. Approve the draft Factual and Legal Analysis with respect to Keisha Carter, as recommended in the Second General Counsel's Report dated August 10, 2023.
 - 3. Authorize the Office of General Counsel to engage in pre-probable cause conciliation for a period not to exceed 30 calendar days after the issuance of the letters to other respondents.
 - 4. Direct the Office of General Counsel to draft a proposed conciliation agreement for Keisha Carter that includes a knowing and willful finding and admission for the Commission's reason to believe finding with an appropriately calculated penalty based on the knowing and willful finding, and to circulate the draft agreement on tally.
 - 5. Approve the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Lindenbaum, Trainor, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision.

Federal Election Commission Certification for MUR 7678 August 30, 2023

Page 2

September 1, 2023

Date

Attest:

Vicktoria J Allen Digitally signed by Vicktoria J Allen Date: 2023.09.01 16:08:36 -04'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen Deputy Secretary of the Commission